

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 15-1465, 19-1024

---

SIERRA CLUB, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION OF THE  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

---

**PROOF OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

Seth L. Johnson  
Earthjustice  
1625 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Suite 702  
Washington, DC 20036-2243  
(202) 667-4500  
sjohnson@earthjustice.org

**DATED: July 22, 2019**

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

<hr/>		)	
SIERRA CLUB, et al.,	)	)	
	)	)	
<i>Petitioners,</i>	)	)	
	)	)	
v.	)	)	Nos. 15-1465, 19-1024
	)	)	
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL	)	)	
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,	)	)	
	)	)	
<i>Respondents.</i>	)	)	
<hr/>		)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	x
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. OZONE POLLUTION SERIOUSLY HARMS HUMAN HEALTH, AND THE CLEAN AIR ACT ESTABLISHES A COMPREHENSIVE APPROACH TO ADDRESS IT.....	5
II. EPA REPEATEDLY STRENGTHENS OZONE STANDARDS BUT OPENS LOOPHOLES IN POLLUTION-CONTROL REQUIREMENTS. ....	10
A. Even as EPA revises the ozone standard three times to increase public health protections, the agency attempts to evade the Act’s requirements. ....	10
B. In the actions under review, EPA weakens pollution control requirements. ....	12
1. EPA introduces the “interprecursor trading” loophole into the Act’s protection against increased air pollution from new and modified power plants, refineries, and factories. ....	12
2. EPA allows states to lessen requirements for emission reductions and evade accountability if they fall short.....	17
3. EPA waives the requirement for emission reduction measures that kick in if an area fails to make timely pollution reductions. ....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	22
STANDING .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. INTERPRECURSOR TRADING IS ILLEGAL AND ARBITRARY.....	25
A. The Act unambiguously bars interprecursor trading.....	25
B. EPA provides no rational basis for authorizing interprecursor trading. ....	29

C. EPA’s rule illegally and arbitrarily allows pollution reductions from years ago to offset new emissions of a different pollutant today.....32

D. EPA’s authorization of interprecursor trading violates the Act’s anti-backsliding provision and is arbitrary.....36

II. EPA’S RULE UNLAWFULLY AND ARBITRARILY ALLOWS AREAS TO AVOID EMISSION REDUCTIONS REQUIRED BY THE ACT’S REASONABLE FURTHER PROGRESS PROVISIONS.....38

A. EPA unlawfully and arbitrarily allows milestones to be deemed met even if the required “actual” emission reductions do not occur.....39

B. EPA unlawfully and arbitrarily allows states to choose their own baseline year. ....47

III. EPA UNLAWFULLY ALLOWS STATES TO RELY ON ALREADY-IMPLEMENTED CONTROLS AS CONTINGENCY MEASURES.....50

CONCLUSION.....54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....57

ADDENDUM .....Separately Bound

DECLARATIONS

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Costle</i> , 665 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA</i> , 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5-6
<i>Ass'n of Battery Recyclers v. EPA</i> , 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Ass'n of Private Sector Colleges v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	36
* <i>Bahr v. EPA</i> , 836 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Arizona v. Bahr</i> , 138 S. Ct. 635 (2018) .....	19, 50-52, 54
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22, 49, 54
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Culbertson v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 517 (2019).....	25
<i>Davis County Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	54
<i>Del. Dep't of Natural Res. v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Del. Dep't of Natural Res. v. EPA</i> , 895 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	51-52
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	51

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Emera Maine v. FERC</i> , 854 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	47
<i>Good Fortune Shipping v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 897 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	49-50
<i>In re Ozone Designation Litigation</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	11
<i>La. Env’tl. Action Network v. EPA</i> , 382 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2004) (“LEAN”) .....	19, 53-54
<i>Massachusetts v. DOT</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015).....	46-47
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	22-23
<i>Mountain Communic’ns v. FCC</i> , 355 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>Nat’l Parks Conserv. Ass’n v. Manson</i> , 414 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Chertoff</i> , 452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	31
* <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10, 32-34, 37
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4, 10, 23

<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	53
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 777 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10, 27, 48
<i>Nuclear Energy Inst. v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Performance Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine &amp; Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 642 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	54
<i>Rwy. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (en banc).....	53
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26-27, 31-32
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	48
* <i>South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA</i> , 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006) (“ <i>South Coast I</i> ”) .....	7, 9, 10, 31, 32, 46, 48, 49, 53
<i>South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7, 54
* <i>South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA</i> , 882 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (“ <i>South Coast II</i> ”) .....	9, 17, 37, 39, 47, 49
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016).....	51
<i>Transactive Corp. v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23, 45
<i>United States v. Verrusio</i> , 762 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	52

<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579, amended in part on reh'g, 844 F.3d 268 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	35-36, 45, 47
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	52
<i>Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	6-8, 48

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7409(a) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7409(d) .....	6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(1).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1).....	6-7
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7502.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(5).....	12

* 42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(9).....	18, 50, 51
42 U.S.C. § 7502(e).....	1, 9, 37
42 U.S.C. § 7503 .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7503(c)(1).....	12, 27-29, 33, 34
42 U.S.C. § 7511-7511f.....	1, 7
42 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(1) tbl.1 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7511a .....	8, 29, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(a).....	18, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(a)(2)(C)(i).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(a)(3)(A) .....	17
* 42 U.S.C. § 7511a(a)(4).....	12-13, 25, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(b)(1).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(b)(1)(A)(i) .....	38-40
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(b)(1)(B) .....	38-40, 47-48
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(b)(5).....	12, 13, 25, 29
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(c).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(c)(2)(B).....	17, 26, 39, 40
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(c)(2)(C).....	17, 26, 31, 39
* 42 U.S.C. § 7511a(c)(9).....	18, 50, 51
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(c)(10).....	12, 25, 29
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(d) .....	12

42 U.S.C. § 7511a(d)(2).....	12, 25, 29
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(e).....	12, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(e)(1).....	12, 25, 29
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(e)(5)(B).....	50, 51
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(f)(1) .....	13, 26, 29, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(g) .....	12, 39
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(g)(1).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(g)(2).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(g)(3).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(g)(4).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(g)(5).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(i) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7511d(b)(2) .....	48
42 U.S.C. § 7513a(c)(1).....	46
42 U.S.C. § 7601(a)(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g) .....	12, 27-28
42 U.S.C. § 7602(j) .....	12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	1

## **REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 50.10 .....	10
40 C.F.R. § 51.100(s).....	6



**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

1 A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 (1993) ....	42-43
H.R. Rep. No. 101-490 pt.1 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 (1993) .....	42-43

**FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES**

57 FR 13,498 (Apr. 16, 1992).....	44
69 FR 23,951 (Apr. 30, 2004).....	9
73 FR 16,436 (Mar. 27, 2008) .....	10
77 FR 30,088 (May 21, 2012).....	10
80 FR 12,264 (Mar. 6, 2015) .....	1, 10-11, 13, 17, 36
80 FR 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015) .....	5, 11
81 FR 81,276 (Nov. 17, 2016) .....	36, 46
82 FR 29,246 (June 28, 2017).....	11
83 FR 17,226 (Apr. 18, 2018).....	6
83 FR 49,297 (Oct. 1, 2018) .....	52
83 FR 62,998 (Dec. 6, 2018)....	1, 11, 14, 15, 18, 19, 29-31, 37-40, 44, 46-49, 52, 53

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>American Heritage College Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1997) .....	33
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	33, 51
<i>Webster's New Universal Unabridged Dictionary</i> (deluxe 2d ed. 1983) .....	51
